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Firft Generation. 33 '

the rebels, and though the tafk was not eafy, it was accomplifhed, the
encampment was broken up, and

“The country chuffs, Hob, Dick, and Hick,

With clubs and cloated fhoon,”

fled to Duffin-dale, where they were overcome. Ket was convicted of
treafon and hanged at Norwich, though many others were pardoned, for
Hob and Dick had won a pofition of confideration in the common-
wealth. When urged to revenge, the Earl of Warwick replied: “Is .
ther;“naé.for pardon? What fhall we do? Shall we hold the
plough ourfelves; play the carters, and labor the ground with our own
hands?” What did Edward and Rofe think of thefe things? Did they
fee the *“ religioufly rebellious” crowd on Moufehold-heath? Did they
fympathize with John Flowerdew, gentleman? Thefe are queftions we
can afk, but not anfwer. ‘They may fuggeft to us the condition of Nor-
folk when cur anccitors lived there fo many years ago.

Edward and Rofe; Henry and Elizabeth, Elyot and Afcham are gone,
the poft-boy has paffed the mails over to the railway, the grim church
and the vaulted cathedral ftand over the duft of the great ones and the
fmall of the earth, but the word of God, written in the Bibles of Cran-
mer and King James, endures and will endure until

The cloud-capp’d towers, the gorgeous palaces,
The folemn temples, the great globs itfelf,
Yea, all which it inherit, thall diffolve ;

And, like an unfubftantial pageant faded,
Leave not a rack behind {




GILMAN FAMILY.

FIRST GENERATION.
. |
g DWARD GILMAN, of Cafton, Norfolk,'
England, was married at that place, June
22, 1550, to Rose Rysse. She . furvived her
hufband, and his will, which was dated Febru- |
ary §, 1573, was proved by her July 7th of the
fame year. By his will he devifed his Manfion
Houfe in Cafton to his eldeft fon, John, and his
. "~ other eftates were divided among his thiee other
fons and five daughters. Mrs. Gilman married at Cafton, April 3,
1578, John Snell, and was buried at Cafton, O&tober 3, 1613 It would
be pleafant to picture to ourfelves the condition of things when Edward
and Rofe Gilman fat with their family around the hearth of their home
in this litde village. Probably there were no more inhabitants there then -
than are counted now. The bells of the Holy Crofi rang out their calls I
to matin and vefper prayers, and the curfew warned the hundred houfe-
holders 10 cover their fires at night. The church walls echoed the tones
of the humble curate, and the refponfes of his handful of hearers then,
jult as they do w-day. But the times were different. King Henry VIII,
of uxorious meinory, held his celebrated interview with Francis I, on the
Field of the Cloth of Gold, jult as Edward and Rofe were born, Be-
_ fore they marricd, bluff King Hal dicd, and pious Edward, his tender
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fon,” became Defender of the Faith. He died, and Lady Jane Grey,
and Mary, the wife of Philip of Spain, held the fceptre in fucceflion,
and died to make room for that bright occidental ftar, Queen Elizabeth,
at fome date during whofe long reign we are left to conclude that Edward
and Rofe flept with their fathers.

Did thefe earlicit of the Gilmans know more than we do of the exe- -
cution of fteadfaft Sir Thomas More, and of beautiful Anne Bullen? '
Did they rejoice, or were they fad, when Henry laid violent hands on |
the abbeys and monafieries? Did they ever fee or hear read the coftly i
Bible that Cranmer had lately printed? Had Rofe Ryfle rcad of
Chaucer's Goode Wymmen, or of Thomas Malory’s Morte & Artbure?
Had fhe read what the head mafter of Eton had written about the
« jentlewoemen ” who *“ inftede of moft vain communication aboute the

"moon fhyning on the water, ufe grave and fubftancial talke in Greke or
Latine, with their houfebandes, of godly matiers?” Or had fhe been,
porchance, one of thofe * young virgins fo nouzled and trained in the
ftudie of lettres, that fhee willyngly fet all other vain paftymes at naoght
“for-Jearnynges fake ?”’ V.Did Edward rcad what Sir Thomas Elyot and
- and Roger Afcham wrote, about the year of his marriage, on the fubjeét -
of #¢ fhootyng in the longe bowe,” or thofe fermons.of Bifhop Latimer,
in-which he fpoke of “the devil the moft diligenteft preecher of al
other,” and of ““Tenterton Steeple, the caufe of Goodwin Sandes ™ —
did Edward hear of .or read them? Did the poft-rider bring to Nor-
wich any news of the events that were then ftirring church and ftate?
There was a rebellion in Norfolk in 1549, and it began very near Cafton,
0;v'cr in Wymondham dwelt John Flowerdew, gentleman, and Robert
“Ket, tanner, who cach inftigated a mob to deftroy the inclofures of the |
other. Ket was ““a man hardy and forward to any defperate attempt,”
"and put himfelf at the head of a large number of people, urged them to
follow him in defenfé of their liberty, and they encamped on clevated
ground near Norwich, called Moufehold-heath. They fent for a vicar
from the city parifh to fay prayers in their camp, and, looking down on
one of the wealthicft cities of England, they rejoiced as if it were fome

great feftival they celebrated.  The Earl of Warwick was fent to quiet 'f
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SECOND GENERATION.

Children of EDWARD GILMAN (1) and Wife.

2. IE===3YOHN, of Cafton. 5
“li3. Robert (5), of Cafton. He was baptized at Caf- }
TIEn,]uly 10, 1559. His wife was named Mary, and was |
" | buried at Cafton, March g, 1618. Robert is mentioned
“in his brother Lawrence’s will, in 1629. March 2, 1631, he enfeoffed
his fon John with lands which had come to him by his father’s will, in
1572. He was buried at Cafton, March 6, 1631. ' '
4. Lawrence (9), of Cafton. He was baptized at Cafton, November
3, 1561 ; and was buried at the fame place, Auguft 21, 1629. He
marricd Elizabeth James, at C:it’on, June 20, 1588, who was buried at
that place, December 20, 1602. Lawrence’s will is davtcd; Augutt 1,
1629, and was proved December 8, 1629. This gciu:radoi\- covers the
Golden Age.of England, when good Queen Elizabeth ruled, and includes
alfo a part of the reign of Charles L

d
|
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THIRD GENERATION. . -,

. Children of ROBERT GILMAN (3) and IV; 'fe.

| May 14, 1611, Rofe Hawes; ﬁnu‘ Mary , who
furvived him, and proved his will January 21, 16¢8.
He was admitted Hingham Gurneys in 1650, and bought
Hingham in 1658. ' His will is dated September 27, 1658.

6._Edward (13) married,Hingham, June 3, 1614, Mary Clark, .

W& know but licdle of the hiftory of Edward Gllmn, the emxgnnt
anceftor of moft who bear the name in the United States. He was born s
at Hingham, Norfolk, England. The exa& daze of his birth has been |
loft, but in all probability it was about 1587 or 1588, years memorable |
for the death of the beautiful Mary, Queen of Scots, and the deliverance
.of his country from the Spanith Armada. Atall events it occurred during
the fplendid reign of Queen Elizabeth, when Spenfer, Raleigh, Bacon
and Shakefpcare were producing thofe works which flill fhine as lights in
the literary firmament. He drew his firft breath when perfecution for
confcience’ fake was raging in confequence.of the A&s of Supremacy
and Conformity. He was a youth at the time of the Gunpowder Plot,
and Guy Fawkes’ Trial, and faw the beginning and end of the telgn of
James I. The Star Chamber was rendering itfelf odious in his time,
when, under the reign of the defpotic Charles I, it lent itfelf to_the
‘carrying out of his opprefive plans. John Robinfon, of Puritan
memory, held a benefice not ‘many miles from Hingham, before he!
moved north to care for his diffenting congregation, and it is not im-
probable that Edward Gilman heard of his troubles with the Eftablifhed
Church, of his fcruples regarding fome of the ccremonies, and of lns:
refufal to fubmit to regulations at which his confcience revolted. He may
have, at fome time, made one in the congregation which he gathered
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“in a very quiet way” at Norwich, at the hazard of being fined and l
imprifoned. The circomftances of the cafe warrant us in belicving
that Mr. Gilman was not only acquainted with the movements of the |
Puritans, but was to a good degree in fympathy with them. )
From 1605 the Rev. Robert Peck, M. A., was reftor of the Parifh of
Hingham. He was a man who oppofed the pratices of the Eftablithed
Church, for which he was profecuted by Bifhop Wren, and this led him |
10 look for an afylum in the New World, where the followers of John
Robinfon had eftablifhed a colony in 16z0. A party of 133 men,
women and children joined him, and “under his lead they embarked in
the fhip Difigent, of Ipfwich, Captain John Martin, which left Gravefend
April 26, and arrived at Bofton, Maffachufetts, Auguft 10, 1638.
Among thofe who compofed this pilgrim band were “Mr. Jofeph Peck
and his wife, with three fons and daoghter, and two men fervants and
three maid fervants; Edward Gilman, with his wife, three fons and two
daughters, and three fervants ;" and ' John Foulfham, and his wife and

two fervants.”
Mr. Peck and his companions ferded in the town of Hingham,\on :

Mafachufetts Bay, fourteen miles fouth-caft of Bofton, at which place
emigrants from Hingham, England, had fettled as many as five years
carlier. :

December 13th, 1638, Edward Gilman was admitted freeman at
Hingham.* How long he remained at that place we do not know. In

# To become a freeman at this time it was required that the individual be a re-
fpeQable member of fome congregational church, and fubfcribe to the appended oath

 before the General Court, or the Quarterly Court of the county.

Freeman's Oath.

«J, A. B., being by God’s providence an inhabitant and freeman within the jurif-
diétion of this commonwealth, do freely acknowledge myfelf to be fubjed to the
government thereof, and, therefore, do here fwear by the great and dreadful name of ‘
the everlafting God, that I will be true and faithful to the fame, and will accordingly
yield aflifance and fupport thereunto, with my perfon and eftate, as in equity § am
boundj and I will alfo truly endeavor to maintain and preferve all the libertics and

A
&
|
i
;-
- §
3
3
: |
%
=
2
1.2

AT

o PR o WA St o 130 Ve i

DIV et S



e R R 2 i 2 o e | SRR R S
._.,.v'.-_u,‘i;,.;;‘yg.q{;gm@g:;.-',‘ PR WA T fad ror ke £ S Rl

Third Generation. 37

Vi641 the Plymouth Colony granted.a tralt of land ecight miles fquare, ’
then called Seckonk, now Rehoboth, to Edward Gilman and others.
This is near the borders of Rhode Ifland. In 1643 his eftate was
£300. In 1647 his name appears at Ipfwich, and foon after he probably ‘
went ftill further north, to Exeter, New Hampthire, where his fons had -
by that time cftablifhed themfelves in bufincfs. He died June 22, 1681. -

.7. Lawreace, of Cafton, baptized, Cafton, December 1, 1594 ; was
mentioned in his brother John’s will, in 1639. His will was proved in
1647. ’

8. Jobx, of Cafton, baptized, Cafton, February 28, 1598. In M;rch. .
1631, he was enfeoffed by his father of lands devifed 1o him by his |
father, Edward, in 1§72. !

. : : |
Children of LAWRENCE GILMAN (4) and Wife. N
9. Lesnard, baptized, Cafton, Augult 17, 15973 married Elizabeth |

——, who furvived him and proved his will Febnary 3, 1635. His |

will was dated Scptember g, 1634, and he was buricd at Calton the 24th

of the fame month. :
10. Edward (19), married, Cafton, January 29, 1614, Rebecea |

Spooner, who was buried, Cafton, December 24, 1620.  He was buried :

at the fame place, December 24, 1624. '

privileges thereof, fubmitting myfelf to the wholefome laws and orders made and
cBablifhed by the fame. And further, that I will noc plot or pradtice any evil aqaint
it, nor confent to any that fhall do fo3 bue will truly difcover and reveal the fame to !
lawful authosity now here eftablithed for the fpcedy preventing thereof, Moreover 1
dofolannlybiadmyfdﬁn!heﬁ.hlofﬂod,thawhcnlﬂullbe:alledummgin
nyvoiumchin;myfuhmof:hh&me,whaﬁn freemen . are to deal, I will
give my vote and fuffrage as I judge to mine own confcience may beft conduce and
tend to the public weal of the body, without refpect of perfons or favor of any man;
fo help me God in the Lord Jefus Chrift.”
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FOURTH GENERATION.
_ Cbildren of RoserT GILMAN (5) &y Rofe Hawes.
11, ANIEL (20), the third fon and fourth child, was ba;-

§ tized at Hingham, March 25, 1624. He married
| Bridgett = :

A By Mary . )

12. Samuel (23), baptized, Hingham, O&ober s, 1644 ; buricd,
Hingham, September 25, 1698. He was married July 1, 1674, at St.

Peter’s, Hungate, Norwich, to Lydia Williamfon, who was baptized at
£dney, Lincolnfhire, February 2, 1654, and was buried, Hingham
Auguft 7, 1727. :

( (% 3< cee & e .'
—*Z}(S Children of Evwano Grlaax (6) and Wife.

3. Mary, baptized, Hingham, Auguft 6, 1615 ; married John Foul- "
fham, one of the paffengers on the thip Diligent. ' . ‘
14. Edward (600), baptized, Hingham, December 26, 1617. He
‘marricd, after he came to America, a daughter of Richard Smith of ¢
Ipfwich, formerly of Shropham, Norfolk, England. In 1647 he-re-
“moved to Excter, New Hampthire, probably frun Ipfwich, and finding -
fuitable fites for faw-mills, and plenty of timber, he entered ‘intd “ank
an agreement with the town, on the 4th of November, whereby ‘he was’.
accepted as 2 townfman, and given privileges to enable him to ere&'thills".;ié
- In accordance with this agreement he ereted mills upon 'n'f;i;:»‘ﬁ' wluch
has cver fince been improved asa mill privilege. His father-in-law,it’
, appears, had prefented him with a place at Ipfwich, which he fold to hia_J
.father in 1648. He is deferibed as altive, enterprifing and judicious, .
and immediately became a popular and leading man at Exeter. In 1648
he was on the committee to treat with a Mr. Thomfon *‘to come to '
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RS it "Genération. 39
Exeter to be our minifter,” and if he .wculd not come, to engage fome
other, with the advice of the elders of Bofton, Charlestown, and Rox-.
bury. In 1650 he was one of the committee who figned the agreement
with Mr. Samuel Dudley “ to inhabit Exeter and be a minifter of God’s
word unto us until fuch time as God fhall be pleafed to make way for
the gathering of a charch, and then he fhall be ordained the paftor qr._.
teacher, according to the ordinance of God.” In 16T _hc was one of -
a committee ““to make an agreement with Hampton and Dover about
the bounds, or to petition the General Court if they can’t agree.”
Grants of lind were repeatedly made to him by the Town, the laft of
which was on the 10th of May, 1652, and upon the fame day his father
and brother Mofes were, *“ upon their requeft,” accepted to be townsmen.

_His brother John was conne@ted with him in bufinefs at one time. In'
1653 "Edward went t0 England for mill gearing, and never returned, |
having been loft at fea. His widow adminiﬁew on his cftate i'}- }25 B ;

‘15. Sarab, baptized at Hingham, Enghnd,w&,:ﬂ.y. )

L3

16. Lydia, date of birth and baptifm unknown. Married at Hing-z
ham, England, by Rev. Mr. Peck, Janwary 19, 1645, to Daniel, cldeft
fon of Matthew Culhing, Sr. , B

Daniel Cuthing was born in England in 1619, about the probable dane!
of his wife's birth. He was admitted freeman in 1671, was an alive|
magiftrate, and for many years the town-clerk of Hingham. He was 2
reprefenative to the General Court in the years 1680, 1682, and . 1695.
According to the diary of Rev. Peter Hobart, the firlt minifter of Hing-

~ham;he died December 3, 1700 He had fix children by his firlt wile, |
Lydia Gilman. Lydia dicd, and March 9, 1691, Daniel married widow |
Elizabeth Thaxter. How his firft courtthip “was condufted we are not.
-told, but the following entries, which I copy from Whitney’s edition of
his Record, fhow that the fecond required an amount of previous nego-
dations - - : .
* 168g. Nov, 27. Bargained with E. T,
"~~—«  Dec. 3. E.T. denied the bargaine.
e e g3, E.T. agreed againc.
1690, May 1. E.T. agreed.
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«E. T.” did not “deny the bargaine sgaine,” fo far as the record
goes, and the wedding followed in the enfuing fpring.

Daniel Cufhing’s record is a valuable one, fettling many carly dates.
Henry Auftin Whitmey, Efg., of Bofton, has publithed an elegant mono-
graph conuining a photograph of the manufcript, which is a beautifuland .
valuable contribution to antiquarian letters. ) -

—)r. 17. Jebn (27, born January 10, 1624 ; baptized at Hingham, Eng-
land, May 23, 1626 ; died July 24, 1708 ; marricd, June 30, 1657,
Elizabeth, daughter of james and Catherine (Shapleigh) Treworgye.*
She was born in 1639, and died September 8, 1719.

" Hon. John Gilman came to Hingham with his father in 1638, re-
moved to Rehoboth with him a few years later, and aftcrwards to Ipfwich.
The date of his arrival at Exeter is not pofitively known, but it was near
1648. He was at firft connefled with his brother Edward in the lumber
and milling bufinefs, but after his brother’s death the entire management
.-of the affairs devolved upon him, and he became ut once a leading man
in the town. His name appears upon the records of Exeter, April 27,
1650, in connetion with a town order. In November of that year he,
with‘a number of others, made claims to .fhares in the commons. In
1652 he was cleted one of the Sele@tmen, and held the office for feveral |
fucceflive yeai:. _In 1674, and at other dates, the town made him im-

& Mr. Alexander Shapleigh was a merchant and thip-owner, and was lumhd" in-'
the carly fettlements in Maine and New Hampthire, to which places he fent over_ his
goods in his own (hips. He was agent for Sir Ferdinando Gorges, and vifited  this
country probably before 163 5. He had a fon, Major Nicholas Shaplugh,.’g‘ducﬁm
in Maine, and daughter Catherine, who ‘married, ﬁrﬁ;“'Mr--]ui\‘e‘;‘ Treworgye, who )
died in Newfoundland before 1650, She married, fecond, Mr. Edward Hilton—of .
Dover, in 1624, and Exeter, xm—the father of the fettlement of New Hampthire, ‘
Catherine and James Treworgye had daughtens, Joan, who married John Amerideth
of Kittery, Me., Lucy, who married Mr. Thomas Wills of Kittery, and Elizabesh,
who married Hon. Jorn Giimax, of Exeter, and . had Hon. Nicholas* Gilinsn*af
Exeter, born 1673, died 1749, judge of Superior Court, anceftor of Govemor G..lnun,
Senator Gilman, and others mentioned hereafter.  See N. E. Hijl.-Gen. Regifier,.
Vol. V., pp. 345-6, etc. ; CHIL RS
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portant grants of land. When New Hampthire was feparated from &
Maffachufetts in 1680, he received the appointment of Councillor, ad - |
office which he held for the period of three years. He was alfo 2 mem-
ber of the Houfe of Reprefentatives, and in 1693 was clefted Speaker.. .
He appears to have refided in Exeter until his death in 1708, at the age of ' .
84 years. He lived to fee his family circle very greatly increafed, four-
teen having been added, by marriage, to the original fixteen, and the
grand-children and great-grand-children having become remarkably &
numerous. It was to his defcendants principally that the town of Gil- -
manton was granted in 1727, for fervices rendered in defenfe of their ¥
country, but while they were the proprietors, they motftly continued to
refide at Exeter. - \? a1 :
18. Mofes (800), bapnzed at Hingham, England, Mm:h 11, 163o. .
He married Elizabeth, daughter of William Herfie, Sr., but at what ‘
time does not appear.: The records of the town of Exeter, New |
rlampthire, thow that on May 10, 1652, Mr. Edward Gilman and his
fon Mofes, and Edward Colcord, upon their requeft to be townfmen,
were accepted to become inhabitants, * and to come and live amongft us.”
On the 8th of July of the fame year there was granted “ unto Mr. Ed-
ward Gilman, Sen., John Legat, John Gilman, and Mofes Gilman,
amongft them in general, 200 acres of fwamp, towards Mr. Stanyan's
meadow lying about a brook that way, in diftance about two or three
miles from ?own. In Ofober, 1664, a ra& of * fifty acres on the
other fide ot”the great ovETEM granted 1o Mofes Gilman,  March 30,
1674, grants were made to Mr. Samuel Dudley, Licut. John Gilman, -
and Mofes Gilman, of 600 acres each, for farms, to be laid out when
they could find’ it convenient, but not within two miles of the mceting-
houfe. Licut Gilman’s land was laid out on the * Great Red Oak Hill,”
Mr. Dudlcy s on Great Hill, and in what is now Brentwood, and Mofes
Gilman's in what is now Newmarket, on or.near Lamprey river. 'x;(:o
appears to-have been much favored with grants, and received others
one as late as 1698. He was often elefted to pofts of truft in Exeter, !
and from 1660 to 1693 was very frequently chofen as Seleétman. In
1694 he was fucceeded in this office by his fon Mofes, Jr. He took an
A F ‘
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a&tive and fomewhat leading part: in town affairs, and held various other
town offices. He was too fond of the law for his own or ncighbors’
comfort, as appears from the ancient records. He lived, according to
tradition, twenty or thirty rods north-welterly from the refidence of
Captain Furnald, and was buried not far from his houfe, within the
prefent limits of the road to Newmarket. His will, dated January 12,
1691, was witneffed by Willam Gilman, Cartee Gilman, and Joha
Clark. He is fuppofed to have died in 1702, for the will was proved
Auguft 6th of that year. "

. “. )

" Gilman Genealogy.

- His family confifted of Mofes, who died in 1747, having had twc;

wives: firft, Anne, and fecond, Elizabeth ; * Captain Jeremiab, born
Augutt 31, 1660, and married Mary Wiggin; James, born May 31,
1665, who married and had a large family ;* Captain Joba, born June .7,
1668, married, and dicd about 1753, leaving a family: Dagid ; 70/5:;&,
who married, November 10, 1702, Mariah Herfey, and died January
26, 1718.. He was a reprefentative, lived at Hampton, and had
family ; Caleb* who marricd Sufannah, daughter of Lieotenant Peter
Folfom, and was living February 14, 1732 ; *Elizabeth, born April 19,
1663, and married Byley. Dudley ; 7&!_{"5,' who married Thomas
Lyford, who died in 1727; and Mary, who married Cornelius Connor.
Various deeds are recorded upon the Regifters at Exeter, made t;y mem-
bers of this family. Among them are: one from ¢ Elizabeth widow of
Mofes,” to her fon James, dated March g¢, 1714 § one her to her
fon Caleb, of a faw-mill, dated June lh?in which $er Suughters
Elizabeth Dudley, Mary Connor, and Judith Lyford are mentioned ; and
another from her to her fon John, dated April 2o, 1714.;\_f _g;)‘?,;.'

Mofes Gilman had a large number of defcendants, many ‘%f whom
now refide at Newmarket, and others of whom are living in various parts
°f the United States. | Edward Gilman had four other fons who died
young and unmarried, A T ¢

)|:
——— .

# Caleb's fon Caleb was born in 1678, and died March 23, 1766, bcing at- that
fime the oldeft map in the town of Exeter. . o L
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Cbild qf'Enwm GiLMAN (10) and Wife.
19. Edward, baptized at Cafton, December 30, 1615 ; reccived an
annuity as * lame grand-child ¥ in Lawrence’s will in 1629, is mentioned
in his uncle Leonard’s will in 1634, and appears never to have married.
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Hic jacet
Axna, Francucr Auvas Grwzsoss Nava,
- Samuelis Gilman Uxor alcera,
iy |
Parentibus Reverentia !
Marito Fidelitate :
Familiaribus Amicitia
Pauperibus Charitate
" Deo Pietate , D
rite peradis "
fi que alia
Morte fuccubuit
Die Marnii 30
Anno /Et. 63
Salutis 1740.

24. Mordecai, never married,

25. Rebert (51) married —., : j

36. Rewbex (52), married Sarah, daughter of Rev. Mr. Stannard of
Laxfield, and niece of Lawrence Le Neve. = i

Children of Joun Guuan (17) and wire. |

27. Mary, bora Scptember 10, 1658 ; died Augutt, 1691 ; mare!
ried, July 26, 1677, Capt. Jonathan Thing, who died O&ober 3o,
3694¢. They had feven children, Mr, Thing’s death was caufed by
the accidental difcharge of his own gun,

They had Jonathan, who was born September 21, 1678, who married

Abigail, daughter of Besjemin-Gilman, and had Mary, who marsied
‘Benjamin Gilman, and had Jofiah.

’
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Jonathan, fon of Mary Gilman Thing (27), had Bartholomew, bom‘
February 25, 1682 ; died April 28, 1738 ; married, December 7, 1708,
Abigail Coffin, and had Mary, born January 11, 17133 who married,
OA&ober 22, 1730, Rev. Nicholas Gilman (61). O

28. Fames, born February 6, 1659, 60. Nothing can be afcertained
of his hiftory, except that he died young. e

29. Elizabeth, born Auguft 16, 1661 ; married, fir/l, July 12, 1678,
Nathaniel Ladd, by whom fhe had feven children. He was killed by
the Indians, Auguft 11, 1691, in King William’s war. He was impli-
cated in the difturbances of which Edward Gove was leader in 1683,
and for his oppofition to Edward Cranficld, whom the King had fent
over as Governor, was tried for treafon, but releafed on bail. His widow
married, fecond, December 3, 1693, Henry Wadleigh, by whom fhe had
fve children. He died Auguft 2, 1732. The date of her death is not
known. She had Mary, who married Jacob Gilman of Kingfton, and
had feven children.

30. Jobn, born Odober 6, 1663. He died in childhood.

31. Catberine, born March 17, 1664-5 ; died September 2, 1684

32.°Sarab, born February 25, 1666-7 ; married, December 24,
1684, Stephen, fon of Rev. Samuel Dudley ; dicd January 24, 1712-13.
Rev. Samuel Dudley was paftor of the church in Exeter from 1650, to
his death in 1683, and Rev. Cotton Mather endorfed him as a man of
w orthodox piety.” They had ten children, of whom Trueworthy mar-
ried Hannah (836), daughter of John Gilman ;“]ofcph married Mariah
Gilman (841), and Sarah married Ezekicl, fon of Jeremiah Gilman
(822).° .

33. Lydia, born December 12z, 1668 ; married, O&tober 24, 1687,
Capt. John White of Haverhill. He was born March 8, l663-4:, and
was a fon of John White, and Hannah ‘French, his wife. His grand-
father, William White, came to America in 1635, and fetded in Ipfwich,
but foon removed to- Newbury, and in 1640 to Haverhill. Lydia had
fourteen children. ehak] RS '

34. Samuel, born March 30, 1671 ; died Augutt 9, 1691,

‘ 35. Nicholas (57), born December 26, 1672 ; died, 1741 ; married,
. . 9 PR
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June 10, 1697, Sarah, daughter of Nathaniel and Elizabeth Clark of |
Newbury. Hewasa judge of the Superior Court, a farmer, merchant, |
and man of much property. His eftate was valued at £33,931 73 10d.
The inventory mentions “ one negro man named Tom,” valued at £260, -
‘¢ one malater woman named Jenee, and her child,” valued at £280, and
*The Genealogy in the parlor,” valued at 100 fhillings. How happy |,
would the writer of this have been to have found the old Genealogy, and
how many interefting .items it might have given'us! Mrs. Gilman was |
born June 17, 1678, and died Avguft 25, 1741. Nicholas probably |
received his name from his uncle Nicholas Shapleigh.  ~._ ' i
" 36. "Abigail, born November 3, 1674 ; died November 7 17:;,I
married, July 8, 1696, Samuel, fon of Jonathan and Joanna Thing..

. 37. Jobm (67), born January 19, 1676-7; died between 1738 and
1742 ; married, firfl, June 5, 1698, Elizabeth, daughter of Peter and
Abiguil Coffin, who died July 4, 1720 ; fecend, at Beverly, December
29, 1720, Elizabeth, widow of Dr. Robert Hale of Beverly, who was
a daughter of 'Nathaniel Clark of Newbury. He was one of the
grantees of Gilmanton, and was mentioned in the charter as chairman of
the firft Board of Sele@men. He was moderator of the firft meeting of
the Proprictors, March 14, 1728, and was then called Major. A few
years later, in 1737 and 1739, he is mentioned in the Records of Gil-
manton as Colonel. He was a large Jandholder. -

;:: g:::z, }bom April 30, 1679. Deborzh died Sep(ember 30,

1680, and Joannah, December 24, 1720.  Joannah married, firf, Henry
Dyer; and fecoad, Capt. Robert Coffin, who dxcd May 19, l7l°. She
left no children.

40, -Jofepb, born O&ober 28, 1680; died in infancy. |
* 43. Alice, born May 23, 1683 ; died January 2, 1721 ; married, in

1707, Capt. James Leavit, by whom fhe had eight children,

. %+ Catherine, born November 27, 1684 ; married, jir/t, Peter Fol-
fom; Jecond, Richard Calley of Stratham. She had fix children by her'
firft hufband.
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§4. Reuben, died unmarried.
55. Cbarles, died unmarried.
56. Fobn (85), married Mary Williams.

g ¢
Children of NicHoLAS GILMAN (35) and Wife.

. §7.°Samuel (89), born May 1, 1698 ; died January 3, 1785 ; mar- .
ried, firff, September z, 1719, Abigail, daughter of Robert, Lord of
Ipfwich, born June 28, 1693 ; died November 29, 1745. He was :
married, fecond, February 19, 1746, 7, by Rev. Mr. Sparhawk, of.:
Salem, to Mrs. Mary Woodbridge, born November 18, 1715; died
March 14, 1759. Samuel Gilman was a man of property in real and
perfonal eftate, and was Judge of the Superior Court from 1740 to1747..
He Yefided in Exeter. His children all died before him.

, Samuel Gilman received a Commiffion from his Excellency Governor

Belcher, as Captain of the firft company of Footin Exeter. It was fent
by the hands of Colonel John Gilman, and publicly read March 30,'
:1732. Governor Belcher alfo gave him a commiffion as Juftice of the
Peace, April 16, 1740. He held a commiffion as Colonel of the Fourth
Regiment of Foot, which was publithed July 10, 1755. Mr. Gilman
was the owner of & number of negro flaves,

§8. Jobn (96), born December 24, 1699 ; died December 6, 1722.
He married, November 8, 1720, Mlty, daughter of John Thing, born
May 3, 1702, She furvived her hufband, and became the wife 'of Hon,
‘Peter Gilman (69). John Thing was a fon of Jonathan and Mary Gil-
man Thing (27).

_- 59. Daniel (98), born January 28, 1702 3 died in church, of apo-
 plexy, O&tober 15, 1780. His firft wife was Mary, daughter of Robert:
Lord of Ipfwich, whom he married September 2, 1724. She died
March 22, 1736, and he married, September 23, 1736, Abigail Sayer.;
He was 2 Colonel.  In his will, dated December 1, 1779, with a codicil,
" dated May 16, 1780, he gave the ufe of his * Silver Tankard” to * theE
church of Chrift in Exe(etr whereof the Revd. Daniel Rogers is paﬂor.”
- This Danicl Rogers was a defeendant of the Smithfield martyr.
60. Natbaniel (109), born March 2, 1704 ; married, September .f6



‘valoable,

' died February 22, 1789. Nicholas Gilman went to the Latin Schoo). at

. but declined. He was ordained at Durham, N. H., March 31 :‘E
"was not good, and he only preached fix years in Durham\ Befides'

- fon.  His copy of the latter work was, in 1863, in the pofiefion of the

g 57 |
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1725, Sarah, davghter of Rev. Samuel Emery of Wells, Maine. She

furvived him and married Hon. John Phillips, the benefaor of Phillips
Academy, Exeter. She died O&ober, 1765, and Mr. Phillips married-
Elizabeth Hale in' 1767. Mr. Gilman was one of the fubferibers 1o

Prince's Chronolegy. This Chronology was a hiftory of New England,

publithed by Rev. Thomas Prince, paftor of the Old Soath Church,
Bofton, about 1728. Samuel G. Drake, the diftinguifhed antiquagian,
fays the individuals who fubferibed for it “may be juftly regarded as
the principal Literati of New England who flourifhed about the begin- |
ning of the laft centary.” The Lift may be found in the N, E, Hift,
xd Ges. Regifter, Vol. VI, pp. 189-200, and is interefting as well ag

61. Nicholas (115), bbm]anuq 18,1707, 8; died April 13, 1748 ;
married, O&tober 22, 1730, Mary, daughter of Bartholomew and Sz,
(Kent) Thing. Bartholomew Thing was a fon of Jonathén and $
(Gilman) Thing (27). Mary Thing was born January 11, 1713, and

Newburyport, at eight years of age, and was graduated at Harvard Uhi-
verfity in the clafs of 1724, at the age of feventeen. The celebrated
Dr. Mather Byles was with him in the Univerfity. He began to
preach at Kingfton, N. H., Ofober 30, 1727. His text in the morning
was Luke ii, 10, 11. In Pebruary, 1728, 'he was called to Newmarket,

where he lived until his death, greatly beloved by his people. His h

Prizces Chronsiogy, he fubferibed for the Life of Cotton Mather, by his o
Hon. Charles S. Davfif of Portland, Maine (294). Among the books ‘

. in the library of Rev. Nicholas Gilman were the following, the titles of |

which the writer copied from the inventory aftached to his will: My,
Hexry's Expofition, § Vols., Fol, £90; Th¢ Camibridge dnﬁrln:c, ‘
£6 ; Allefiry's Sermons, £2; A Treatife spon Maloncholy, £2 ; Byficld

. spon Peter, £3 108; Hall spos Timurhy, £2 108; Tbe Chrifian's

Joernal, £3 ; and o variety of other religious works valued at £3,237
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138 4d inall. Rev. Mr. Gilman was buried at Exeter. The followm?j
is a copy of the infcription on his tombftone: ¥
' Here lyes the remains of the Rzvd i

Maz. Nicuoras GizMax, who was Paftor . 1
" of the Church at Durham, where he :
died April 13th 1748. Aectate 41. Eheu
* quam brevis. — He was endow'd
with many amiable & ufeful Accomplifh- ' e
ments. His manners were grave, eafy )
_and pleafant. He was exemplary
in extenfive Charity and Beneficence,
eminent in Piety, Self Denial & Vi&ory
over ye World. A fervent, found
perfuafive Preacher, abounding in
the work of the Lord. He is now de-
i parted, and (as we hope) fleeps in
Jefus. — Let us follow him wherein
He followed Chrift. — '

t Abi Amice tuam. — refpice
finem
[Foot.]
The Rev. MR. Nicholas Gilman.
1748.

!

EXTRACTS FROM THE Du\'u; or Rev. NicHoras GILMAN — 1722 t0 17 38

1722, Avg. 1. Was ailing and infirm.
Auvg. 31. Hadmy declamation in the hall.
Sept. 11, Claffmate Neal, degraded one year.
Sept. 26, Wentto Bofton, where I faw my mother.
Dec. 6. My brother, John Gilman, died of a fever.
Dec. 27. Left Cambridge. .
1723, March 1. Came to Cambridge.
March 27. Analyzed Matthew 21ft in the hall.
June 3. Faint and failing in my health.



June 18.
Aug. zo0.
1724, June 1.
June 2.
June 4
June 27.
July 20.
Sept.
17325, April 30.
Msy 3.
June 11,
Juy 6.
Jiy e
Nov. 3.
1726, June 9.
1727, April 30.
May 21,
June | 13.
Juy 1
Joy 3.
Aug. 135.
o&a. - 29.
1728, April 7.
June 10 and
Sept. 1.
1729, Feb. = 1.
Feb. 13.
1730, April 3.
April 23.

-Bid farewell to Stratham, and came to Exeter.
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Being grievioufly exercifed with the headache, I cut
off my hair. :

Came from Exeter with my father and fifter.

Came from Exeter, with my father to Bofton.

Prefent at the execation of Rofe, Archer and White.

I came to Cambridge. °

My mother, and brother Nath!, came to Cambridge.

Began to keep fchool at Stratham.

About this time admitted to full communion with the
church in Exeter. :

I began to keep fchool at Exeter.
Took a viclent emetic.
Went to Cambridge.
I returned to Exeter, greaty indifpofed. I applied
me to0 Dr. Sargent.
Brother Sam!. Gilman moved into his houfe at Exeter. 3
Exercifed with the mumps.
Preached my firft fermons at Kingfton.
Preached at Exeter.
Came to Cambridge.
Came from Cambridge. M
Arrived at Exeter.
Peace proclaimed with the Indians, at Exeter,
A mott terrible fhock of an carthquake.
Began to preach at Portfmouth plains. _
11, and July 20. Had ferious convitions on my ;
heart, i
Preached at Cambridge from Mark viii, 36. '
Came to Exeter. i
Made a vifit 0 Mrs. M. T.
Set out clms before father Gilman's. :
Went to Dr. Hale’s at Beverly to drink the mineral '
waters,
H
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May 21.
July 7 &8.
Auvg. 26.
o&a. 22
1731, Aug. 26
Aug. 28.
1732, July  23.
Nov. 10.
1733, June 13
1734, Nov. 3.
Nov. 17.
1735, Nov. 24
Nov. 30.

1736, March z2.

‘.. Sept.

1537, Aug.

Aug.
1738, May
May

27.
17

190
s'
7
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Returned to Exeter. .

New meeting-houfe raifed at Exeter.
Rev. Mr. Pike and fifter Sarah married. -
I was married to Mrs. M. Thing.

My firft fon born — Bartholomew.

Thankfgiving. The firft meeting in the new meet- .

ing-houfe at Excter.

Began to preach at Hampton, to aflit Mr. Goﬁkin.'

My fon Bartholomew weaned.

' My fon Nicholas born. 17th, baptifed. '
‘Began to preach for four months, at Drinkwater.
Fell from my horfe at Col. Gilman's bridge, but

mercifully preferved from much harm.
Through divine favor, my child Triftram born.
My fon Triftram baptifed.

The wife of brother Daniel Gilman, as fhe had lived

beloved, died much lamented.
My kinfman, Henry Hale, died. :
My little fon Triftram fell from Mr. Gidding’s
horfeblock into the yard, and mercifully preferved
from death when in imminent danger by an
horfe’s heels. Be thankful!
Set out with my wife in the chair for Bofton.
My fon Jofcph born.

‘Baptifed.

In the library of Harvard Univerfity an carly catalogue of that infti-

tution is now
Nicholas Gilman.

carefully preferved, which was once the property of Rev.

He interlcaved it and made briel annotations con-

cerning the early graduates of the univerfity, which time has now made

very valuable.
mencement, — fu

In 1727 he delivered the Mafter’s Addrefs at Com-
bje&t, An diguitas Chrifli effentialis, fit Cultds religiofi

Bafis ¢t Fundamentum. Affirmat Refpondens Nicolaus Gilman.
When he was fettled at Durham he made out 4 Carnal Scheme, from
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which the following extrafts are made, fhowing that it related w his l

falary:
“ Pork 500 Ibs. of Hogs that weigh 150 or 200 Ibs.
Beef 6oo Ibs. or upward, that is well-fatted.

Candles 30 lbs. Wheat 10 Buthells.

Winter Rye 15 Buthells, . Indian Corn 3o Bufhells.

Molaffes 20 Gallons. Malt for Beer for 2 year 10 Bnﬂ:ells

Sugar # a Hundd fuch as may now be had by the cwt. for £17.10.0 pr. *
Hundd.

Cyder 10 Barrells. Rum — Gallons, or Wine.

Apples fuch as are good for Winter 20 Buthells.

Tumips § Buthells & 3 of Potatoes.

Pafturing & Wintering 4 Cows & an horfe, and keeping an horfe Shod . I
through the year — the pafturing to be good and handy & the Winter-
ing to be upon good Enghfh Hay — & keeping fommer and winter
‘firanger’s horfes.

Wood 40 Gord, If I fhould need fo much for firewood, to be hauled to |
my door in 4 foot length —1ll to be brought to my houfe one year
afcer another, without my being put to any trouble or charge for the ]
procuring or purchafing of ym, ’

And an 110 pounds per year for this firft ycar, and then the additions of |
10 pounds pr. year for four years, & y* 150£ per year to be paid in."
payable Bills of Credit in this province, & in Cafe faid Bills thould be '
further depreciated fo that the fame number of pounds in the name of !
them, fhould not be in value fufficient to purchafe fo much of every ‘

_fort of cloathing or any other neceflaries for y* fupport of my Family
as they will do this prefent year. R

There follows a fipulation thatif the currency be depreciated he :
fhould be paid proportionally more, while if the money fhould ac any
dime prove available for the purchafe of more goods, he fhould receive
proportionally lefs. In cafe of & failure to agree, the matter was to be .
referred to *“three neighboring Minifters and three next Juftices.”

When George Whitcficld vifited New Hampfhire, in 1744, Mr. Gil-
man received him cordially, and became his faithful friend, as did alfo
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Rev. Daniel Rogers, paftor of the fecond church in Exeter, at a later
date. Al the enthufiafm of his ardent temperament was then concen-
trated upon religious efforts, and thefe exceflive labors in all probability
were the caufe of ‘his early death. When Prefident Clap, of Harvard,

and other diftinguithed clergymen uttered their Teflimonies againtt the |

new light, Thomas Prince and others gallantly took his part, and the de-
nunciations they received were neither few nor flight. The letters

written at this period by Mr. Gilman, to his relatives, breathe a fpirit of

tendernefs, child-like faith, and unfelfith carncftnefs that is feldom equalled.

It is difficult to think ill of fucha man as his familiar lerters prefent him

to our view. 'The Rev. Ebenezer Parker of Bofton, under date Auguit

20, 1746, gives an account of the excitement which he witnefled at that

ime in Durham,® in which Mr. Gilman’s “ party” are reprefented in

anything but 2 flawtering light. We may truft that he has fomewhat
. exaggerated what he faw.

The Reverend Mr. Pain Wingate of Amefbury was * minded to wait
and fec what will be the end of the things that are paffing in the land,”
which was the occafion of an earneft lewer written from Newbury,
May 17, 1744, by Richard Woodbury, atking how long he would wait,
to which Mr. Gilman made the following addition : )

¢ Revd Sir—

I make no doubt but that you are convinced we live in a very import-
ant day — concerning which there are very different Sentiments among
men—and it can be no matter of indifference what our thoughts are
about fo glorious a Work. The Author of it is no idle unconcerned Spec-
tator of the Treatment it meets with, efpecially from Minifters, who ought

_to have led in fuch s reformation. ‘The Honour and Advancement of

'Chrift’s Kingdom fhould lie nearer to their hearts than every Seculat and

Temporal intereft put together.  Read Mark 8. 38; Luke 14. 26 ; Plalms!

1324; Mat. 16. 14-27. Luke 12, 4, &c. They creatc themfelves s
great deal of fruitlefs uneafinefs, who oppofe this Glorious work — they

% N, B. Hiff. Gen. Reg., Vol. XV, p. 33.
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deny themfelves a great deal of pleafure, that do not labour to promote
it. This is to intreat you, Dear Sir, to come to the help of the Lord
againit the mighty. Study, I befeech you in all love, to appear yourfelf
faithful to Chrift. If you have not received the Holy Ghoft (Pardon
the fuppofition) now humble yourfelf at the feet of Chrift = put in for
3 Share in foch rich mercy, left you be confounded if you flip fach an
Oppormnity. I can affure you in love, & fhare in foch grace is richly
worth being eftcemed an Eathufiaft, &c. If Chrift be ours and we are’
made faithfull to Him, fuch Happinefs will a thoufandfold recompenfe
all that can be denyd for him.
-I am’your true Friend, &c.,
Nicholas Gilman,

In reply to the pamphlets and fermons iffued againft Mr. Whitefield,
Mr. Gilman wmte an elsborate defence, which is too lengthy for quota-
tion here, but which can only leave on the mind of the reader a favora-
ble imprefion of the writer. The following letters explain themfelves

: Dursas, March 3¢ in the Evening, 1744-5.
Revdand Very Dear Sir: —

"Throogh the care of our kind preferver, I reached my houfe in about
two hours, as I judgd, after I parted with you the laft Evening, having &
pleafant pafiage, bat could not enterain myfclf with any pleafant review

- of the Occurrences of Fridsy or Saturday, I awoke heavy this morn-

ing and foand reafon to be athamed of myfelf; but upon fecking to our
kind Mafter, he was pleafed to thew me what I muft do,— (not by
Dreams or Vifions or Lot hut by his Word & Spirit,) to write to you
inLove. And I gan truly fay, thatif I’ appear befide myfelf in chis
matter, the Love of Chrift conftrains me. Blefled be God, I have no need
of, nor occafion for the exercife of any other Spirit or Temper. I have
loved you tenderly now about five years, even before I faw your face, and
if I fhould ever feel any other difpofition towards you, it would be a
matter of great grief to me. Bot why do I make any apology while you
are willing to know what the matter is, and I muft fpeak plain.
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As to y® affair that concerns me moft efpecially. It was what ‘occurred
at General Pepperell’s houfe. Recall to mind, Dear Sir. .Did you not
openly & explicitly thank almighty God that he had paut it into his heart |
to go on this Expedition? Did you not blefs God in behalf of the So-
ciety that He had inclined him to leave all for Chrift? Did you not tell

Almighty God how fure we were that the General was not— that he

could not be, influenced by any Secular motives? And did you pray,
thus, by the Spirit of God or Word of God, or confiftent with known
Truth. Indeed thefe are glorious Things, if true. You might well,

Dear Sir, praife the Lord on this account, and do it before him too, were
you fure he was free from every Spark of Pride and Self-righteoufnefs ; .
but to me it feems Encomium enough for an Immortal. What Greater

could be faid? And your blefling God for it, muft pafs for Compliment

* Till you are Sufficiently Satisfy’d of the Truth. Andare you fo indeed,

-.

Dear Sir? Permit me to be free; I hope you love and choofe that I
fhould be fo. And how were you Satisfy’d that he has this precious
Faith & is ready to facrifice all his great Eftate & Honours, his Friends,

" Relatives and Life for the caufe of Chrift? Are you fufficiently fure that

his call is from above, that he was-moved by the Holy Ghott to this Ex-
pedition? Were you fure enough to tell the Lord God fo, that he could
not be influenced by any fecular motives? Might not his Honour be
greatly concerned when it was offered him and put upon him — firft to
confider, and then to comply with the motion? Would it be no ad-
vantage to his Eftate to win the place? May he not have a profpeé of
doubling his Wealth and Honours if crowned with Succefs? What
Demonitration has he given of being fo entirely devoted to the Lord?
He has a vaft many Talents, is it an cafy thing for fo Wife 2 man to
become a Fool for Chrift — fo great a man to ‘become a Little Child =

¢

fo rich a2 man to crowd in at the Strait Gate of Converfion, and make fo |

little noife 2 .
Dear Sir, enquire folemnly into the ground of the Lord’s Controverfy
with you. Should he leave you to Daub with untempered mortar, where

are you then? You have fought valiantly for the Lord of Hofts, and’
Bleled be his Name, for all he has wrought by you! May you fhine l
|
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yet more and more, and as you have been kind to the poor, be not mer- {
cilefs to the rich: If you fee good to encourage the Expedition, be fully -
fatisfy’d the projet was formed in Heaven. Was the Lord firft confulted
in the affair? Did they wait for his Counfell? ,

May the Good Lord dire® you and me in all his ways. I began
intereft in your prayers. Let this be a fecret betweenus. That the Lord
would abundantly profper your Labours for the good of Souls, is the |
Prayer of, Revd. Sir, your unworthy Brother & Fellow Labourerin the
Gofpell of Chrift, ' : }
) Nicbelas Gilman.

To the Revd, M, Whitefield, at Portfmouth.

: Durnau, March 3, 1744-5.
Honoured Sir : . -

The Wife man obferves in the multitude of Counfellors there is fafety —
as many have written you letters, permitt me to add one to the number. |
You are engaging in an Expedition in which you would willingly act
fafely. I had not opportunity when at your houfe on Saturday to fay
much ; ‘what was wanting then ] would fupply by writing. My foul is
concerned for you that you fhould a& clearly and uprightly in fo im- '
portant an affair — that you look well to your call if you promife your-
felf foccefs Iy the name of the Lord. If the Lord Jefus Chrift fets you
on Works you may look to him for Wages, otherwife not. Do you in-
deed love the Lord?. You had need Jave him well to hazard all for him,
Do you truly love his people—not in Word and Tongue only, but in
deed and in Truth? Do you make the Lord your Guide and Counfellor
in y® affair? Honoured Sir, thefe are queftions of weight and worth
thinking of. If you have a Soul great as that Hero David of old, you
will afk of the Lord, and not go dll he bid you: David would not. But
now you will fay, how fhall I enquire & how expeét to be refolved? We
are not to look for exprefs revelation immediate. If you are fincerely
defirous to know & do your duty in yt and every other refpe&t & Seek of
God in Faith, you fhall know that and everything elfe needful, one thing
after another, as fat as you are prepared for it. Keep fuch a Faft a3 i
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you find direfted in the g8th of Ifa., & fee if your light do not Spring up -
as the morning. The Lord is as good as his Word — take him at his
Word. Try how good he is by trufting him — then I make no doubt
you will tell how kind you find him." But God will doubtlefs humble |
Yuch a3 leave him out of their Schemes, as though his Providence was |
not at all concerned in the matter — whereas his Bleffing is all in all.

Nicholas Gilmas.

To the Honourable Colonel Pepperell, Efg’re at Kettery.

Rev. George Whitefield, it will be remembered, gave to Colonel,
afterwards Sir William Pepperell, the motto for his banners on the Expe- |
dition againft Louifburg — Ni/ defperando, Cbrifto duce. :

On Saturday, September 29, 1770, Mr. Whitefield dined at a Captai
Gilman's in Exeter. This was probably Daniel Gilman (59). He
preached after dinner to a great multitude in the fields, from II Cor., xiii,
5,  text which conveyed a favorite idea of his. Jult before the fermon
he was told he was more fit to go to bed than to preach, and he replied
« Trus, fir,” —but turning afide he clafped his hands together, and,
looking up, faid: *Lord Jefus { am weary in thy work, but not of thy
work. If I have not yet finithed my courfe, let me go and fpeak for
thee once more in the ficlds — feal thy truth and come home and die.”
He died the next day. His funeral was attended at Newburyport.
Rev. Danicl Rogers of Exeter, officiated in the prefence of a great crowd.
The hymn fung begins: '

¢ Why do we mourn departing friends?™ -

" Mifs Martha Ann Gilman (324) of Bofton, now owns a well-pre-
ferved thermometer, once the property of Sir William Pepperell, which
has been thought of fufficient value to be mentioned in wills, and which
came to its prefent owner as 3 legacy.

62. Jofiab (121), born February 25, 1710; died Janvary 1, 1793 ;
married, December 2, 1731, Abigail, daughter of Capt. Eliphalet Coffin. |
She was born November 13, 1710, and died Ofober 2, 1773. He
was one of the fubfcribers 0 Prince's Chronology, and was a phyfician.
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He was the fecond clerk of the Proprietors of Gilmanton, and held that | |
office for more than thirty years. He drew the fecond plan of that
town, and in 1738 was on a committee to lay out the fecond dmﬁon of
lots there. ;

63.° Sarab, born June zg, 171:. married, Auguft 26, 1730, Rev. i
James Pike of Somerfworth, N. H. Rev. Mr. Pike was the firft minif-
ter fertled in that town. He was born at Newbary, Nl March 1,
1703 ; graduated ac Harvard, where he received the fecond degree in
1725 ; ordained at Somerfworth, O&ober 28, 1730 ; and died March |
19, 1792. He was a Calvinift, and lived in harmony with his people
doring His long paftorate. He was the father of Nicholas Pike, who .
publithed, in 1788, a New and Complete Sy flem of Aritbmetick, com-
pofed for the ufe of the citizens of the United States.

64. Traeworthy (131), born O&ober 15, 1714 ; died April 18,
1765 ; married, firf, June 17," 1738, Sufannah, daughter of Daniel
Lowe of Ipfwich. He mamed Jecond, January 8, 1752, Mrs Hannah
Ayers.

65. Elizabeth, born November §, 1717; died April 25, 1740.

66. Feannab, born July 20, 1720; died April 3, 1750'; married,
December 9, 1742,. Col. John Wentworth of Somerfworth. Col.
Wentworth is alfo called Judge. He was the Speaker of the Houfe of
Reprefentatives under the Colonial government for feveral years, being a
Reprefentative from Dover, and afterwards Somerfwarth, when the latter
place was fet off from Dover. He was alfo State Senator, Councillor,
and Judge of the Supreme Court.  When the firft Revolutionary Con-.
vention that ever met in New Hampfhire, convened at Exeter, judge
-Wentworth was its Prefident. By "his firlk wife above, he had feven
children ; by his fecond, Abigail Millet of Dover, he had cight ; and by
his third, Mrs. Elizabeth Cole of Dover, he had two. The male line
of defcent was continued through Paul, the firft child of Joanna Gilman.
Colonel Wentworth furvived all of his wives, and died May 17, 1781.
Hon. John Wentworth, of Chicago, Illinois, is now about to publifh a
Genealogy of this family, which will interefl thofe who defire to invefti-
gate this connedtion, ’

I
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Children of Jonn GILMAN (37) and Wives.

67. Joannab, born September 10, 1700. A

68. Elizabeth, born February s, 1701 ; died Auguft 19, 1736 She
married, in 1723, Robert Hale, Jr., of Beverly, Mafs. Robert Hale,
Jr., was born in Beverly, February 12, 1702-3, and was a fon of Dr.
Robert Hale, and grandfon of Rev. John Hale, who was paftor of the ‘
§rft church of Beverly. Rev. John Hale’s third wife was Mrs. Eliza- -
beth Clark of Newbury. The widow of Dr. Robert Hale was fhe who
married Col. John Gilman (37)- Robert Hale, Jr., was graduated at
Harvard College in 1721, began to pratice medicine the ycar of his
marriage, and became a very prominent citizen of Beverly. As Chair-
man of the School Committee he took an efficient part in improving the -
fyftem of public education. For thirtcen years he was a member of the
General Court of the State of Maflachufetts, and in it was member of
many important committees. In 1745 Robert Hale, Jr., was com-
mifioned as Colonel to command a regiment under Gen. William Pep-
pérell in the expedition which refulted in the reduétion of the celebrated |
Fortrefs of Louifburg. The place was confidered impregnable, and was
called the Dunkirk of America, and all Europe was aftonifhed by the
news of its fall, which filled the colonics with joy. While Col. Hale
was on this expedition, his wifc’s brother addreffed him a letter, of which
the following is a copy

Dear Broth',

Thefe few lines come to Inform that your Exeter Friends & Relations
are Generly well hopeing thefc may find you So  our D*. mother Sends
her kind Love to you and wants much To know how you Do & Expeéts
you! Send her a2 leter by the firft oppertunity I Hope Dr. §r. that-
the Great God who [ Trut has Inclined you to Ingage in this Great
affair for the Deffence of our Country will Inable you at all Times to
Put your Truft In him & Give you a Refignd frame of mind to all the
Dealings of his Wife Providence Tawards you & Prepare you By his




Sixth Generation. 67

|

Specil Love & favor for all Eventsof his Providence, and Tho the '
archers may Shoot Sore at you I hope the Lord will caufe your Bow to
abide in Strength and that your arms may be made Strong by the hands
of the mighty God of Jacob. D, S*. how it may Plefe the Lord to
Deal with us In regard to our haveing an oppertunity of fec onc another
hear I Cant Tell But hope we fhall be Prepared for for the fecond come- |
ing of our Dr Redemer and to meet & Dwell with him together In his ‘
kingdom above, where we fhall never more hear the Clam* of War or |
Garments RoM In Blod — I Beg D*, Brother that you will have an Eye
over Br. Robert & Councill & and Dirc& him in in that that may be |
Beft for him If he Stands in need at any Time for any Thing that ‘
may be for his Comfortable Subfitance If it may be in your power to
Suply him I will Satisfie you to Content Plefe to Give my Duty To
your Worthy Generall and to Dr. M*. Moody  Refpeéls to all Inquire-
ing friends. I Should be Exceding Glad If you? Plefe to favor me with
a line from you by the firft oppertunitic I am with all Proper Regards
Your Sincere friend & affeétinate Broth®
Peter Gilman.
Portm® May 34 1745.
Colle. Robert Hale Efgre,

While at Louifburg, Col. Hale enclofed a piece of ground for cultiva-
tion, which our fithermen #till recognize as Co/. Hale's Garden.

In 1755, and for a year or two following, Col. Hale was adtively en-
gaged in arranging the details for the Expedition to Crown Point, which,
his brotlier-in-law, Peter Gilman, accompanied as Colonel.  After filling
many other important public offices of delicacy and refponfibility, Col, -
Hale died, afcer a lingering illnef, in 1765. —
9. Peter (134), born February 6, 1703 ; died December 1, 1788,
He married, firff, December 8, 1724, Mary (Thing), widow of John
Gilman (58). He married, fecend, Dorothy Taylor. Mrs. Taylor -
was daughter of Dorothy,(daughter of Samucl and Mary (Benning)
Wentworth, Jand Henry Sherburne.  She had married, 7/, her coufin,
Capuin Chriftopher, fon of Samuel and Mary (Wentworth) Rymes,
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who died April 3, 1741, leaving her with two fons and onc daughter.
She then married Dr. Nathaniel*Rogers, by whom fhe had one fon,

Nathanicl. She married, tbird, Rev. John Taylor of Milton, Mafs., a |

widower with two fons, by whom fhe had one daughter, Ann, who mar-

_ried Nicholas Gilman, and became the mother of Governor John Taylor

Gilman. She died at Excter, January 25, 1761, aged 49, after having

aad one daughter,*Abigail (135). Peter Gilman married, tbird, Mrs. .

" Jane (Bethunc), widow of Dr. Mofes Prince,* who died in Newbury-

port, March 9, 1795. Mrs. Prince brought with her two fons, and a -
daughter jane, who married Rev. Chandler Robbins, D.D., of Plymouth, :

and had a daughter Hannah, who married Benjamin Ives Gilman (226).

Peter Gilman commanded a regiment at Crown Point in 1755, where
he rendered cfficient fervice. His regiment was employed in fcout duty.
His men, alert and accuftomed to favage warfare, rendered great fervice,
and his own merits are entitled to moft refpeéiful mention. In 1756 he
was one of the two New Hampfhire Commiffioners who refided at
Albany, in charge of the New Hampthire ftores in that place. He was

a fubferiber to Prince’s Chronology. He was Speaker of the New Hamp-

fhire Affembly from 1759 to 1771, inclufive, when he became a2 member
of the Governor’s Council, holding the latter office during 1772 and
1773. He was alfo a Brigadier Genera), and is always mentioned in the
moft refpeétful terms.

In 1775 it was ordered by the Provincial Congrefs that he confine

himfelf to the town of Exeter, and not depart thence without leave of

# Mofes Prince was a brother of the diftinguifhed Rev. Thomas Prince, forty years !

paftor of the Old South Church, Bofton. Thomas Prince was firft colleague of Rev.
Dr. Jofeph Sewall. He was celebrated as a preacher, author and antiquary, ¢ His
greateft literary labor was_his incomparable New England Chronolog y, which, for
extreme accuracy, was probably never exceeded by any author, in any fimilar work.”
Thomas Prince and his works are the fubje@ of frequent references in the volumes of
the N. E. Hif. Gen. Regifier, and efpecially in volume five, on pages 375-384. Dr.

Mofes Prince was born February 22, 1696-7; was married February 3, 1737-8;5 and

died in Antigua, July 6, 3745.

ALY

i AR o




UL

3
§
1

SRR R A AR AN SR R

A

VRN ST T

LR e

it

il

Sixth Generation. 69

C:ngreﬁ, or of the Commiuee of Safety.* This is fuppofed to have
been done on account of Mr. Gilman's attachment to the Royalifts at the
beginning of the Revolutionary firuggle. He was fergeant in Captain
Nathaniel Wilfon's company, of Colonel Thomas Stickney’s regiment, of
Seark’s brigade. This company of minute men confifted of thirty-five,
and was called into fervice July, 1777, joined General Stark’s brigade,
and occupied the right wing in the well-fought battle of Bennington, |
which turned the fortunes of . tbc Britith commander, and led to tb.e ‘
fpeedy {urrender of his whole army.

70. *4bigail, born Auguft 19, 1707 ; married William Moore of‘
Stratham, New Hampthire. ‘

71. Rebert (138), born June 2, 1710 ; married Prifcilla Bartlett, who | ;
died November 15, 1743, in the thirty-feventh year of her age. Robert
was a phyfician, but little is known of his hiftory. Dect s

72.Jobn (141), born O&ober 25, 1712 ; married, ia 1738, Jane,
daughter of Dr. Thomas and Dcborah (Clarke) Deane. She was a
fifter of Woodbridge Deane, and- was born June 20, 1721. She died
in 1786.

John Gilman was a Major at Fort Edward, and in 1757 was fent to
Fort William chry with reinforcements.  Arriving juft after the capitu-
lation, he was captured by General Montcalm’s favage Indian allies,
ftripped, and with great difficulty efcaped. He owned flaves in Exeter,
and a fon of one of them was the Rev. Thomas Paul, pattor of a church
of blacks in Bofton from 1806 to 1831.

73. Jeamnab, born O&ober 27, 1716, and was the lalt child of Col,
John’s firft wife,

74- Nicholas, born January 20, 1721 ; died April 4, 1746 ; married
Mary, daughter of Col. Daniel Gilman (§9). Had no children. |

75 Sarab, born July 23, 1724.

76. Samuel (153), born April 20, 1725 ; died in 1778. He mar-

e e

® See Sabinc's American Loyaliflsy Bofon, 1864. Little, Brown & Co., Vel. I,

page 473.
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.

ried, fir/f, Tabitha (109), daughter of Nathaniel Gilman (60), who had
two children by him; fecond, May 4, 1761, Lydia (Robinfon), widow
of Colonel Zebulon Giddings, born April 20, 1723 5 died July 4, 1778. .

27. Natbaniel, born June 18, 1726 ; married, f7/f, a Ruffell Jecond,
a Howe.
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s

Children of SAMUEL GILMAN (57) and Wives.

89. Samse/, born May 20, 1720 ; died July 11, 1741.
* go. Nichelas, born Otober 6, 1722 ; died April 4, 1742.
9t. Rebert, born Auguft 30, 1724 ; died March 22, 1746 ; married,
September 19, 1745, Elizabeth ——, who died November z, 1757, °
and had 2 fon Samuel, born July 10, 1746 ; died February 28, 1749.
92. Sarab, born December 1, 1726 ; died December 8, 1725, © = -
93. Abigail, born ‘April 8, 1727; died Auguft 4, 1729. T
94 Danicl, born June 30, 1828 ; died November 7, 1728. ,
95. Jobm, born May 4, 1730 ; died September 24, 1735. !
954. Samasel, born Avgutt 3, 1751 ; died O&tober 27, 1756. / '
958. Peter, born September 26, 1755 ; died O&ober 28, 17;6. [

- —

Children of Joun Giryan (s8) and Wife. —

96. Febx, born December 3, 1721 ; died March, 1722,
97. Foba, born March, 1723 ; died April, 1723.

7 9 g U
aildrm of DANIEL GILMAN (59) and Wives.

98. Mary, born November 12, 1725 ; died May, 1745. Married
Nicholas Gilman (74) and had no children,

99. Jebn, born Scptember 17, 1727.

100. Daniel (190), born November 18, 1729; married Mary,

daughter of James Leavitt.
e101. Nichelas (193), born O&ober 21, 1731; died April 7, —
married, December 21, 1752, Ann, daughter of Rev. John Taylor of l

Milton, and Elizabeth, daughter of Rev. Nathanicl Rogers, a defcendant
of the Pilgnm of Plymouth. She was born in 1732, and died March
17, 1783.
* Nicholas Gilman was Tmfurer of the State of New Hampthire from'
1775 to 1782, when he was fucceeded by his oldeft fon. He was alfo
~ Continental Loan Officer, one of the chief members of the Committee
K i

-
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of Safety, and Councillor of the State from 1777 to the day of his death.
In his capacity as Recciver General he iffued the Colonial Currency, of
which a fpecimen in the author’s poffeflion reads as follows :

§WWM%MW

3/l Three Pounds. 3k
Ug Uz /a\ /g /e R JeUR R VTR U LNy Tt T IRV I R /sty Je Ta e Vst v s Ja e gy

sy AUGUST 24. 1
NEW HAMPSHIRE, } No. 20 53 775

@gﬁ'HE Pofleflor of this NoTgE fhall be

intitled to receive out of the TrEasuRY of this .

{3 Colony the Sum of Turer rounps Lawful Money,

ON Tuz 2004 or Dxczuzzr- ‘1777

And this NOTE fhall be received in all Payments
At the Treafury at any time after the Date bereof.

E. Thompfon. . Nich' Gilman, Receiver General.

LRollofototoretotololo bl orotolodeiorono

Nicholas Gilman was a moft a&ive and accomplifhed man of bufinefs,
and a leading fpirit in political affairs. He was very highly efteemed by
Governor Wentworth, a loyalift, for the efficient manner in which he
performed the duties of his important civil and military appointments.
The Governor declared that when the rebellion (as he called the Revo-
lution) was put down, he would take care that Col.. Gilman fhould be
fpared. Mr. Gilman's relation®to the financial affairs of New Hamp-
fhire is faid to have becn much as that of Robert Morris to thofe of the
nation, and he managed them with the fame prudence and fkill. He

furnifhed the érains of the Revolution in the province of New Hamp-

thire, it is faid ; and it is cerain, that with the aid of his able fons and
numerous friends, he afforded a meft firm and welcome fupport to the
patriotic caufe, when but for fuch a powerful influence in the eaftern part of
the province, the friends and conneétions of Governor Wentworth would
probably have overawed all organized oppofition to the Britith government.
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102. Semer/by (201), born O&ober 10, 1734 ; died June 26, 1786 ;
married, in 1755, Sarah, fifter of Litdeficld Sibley. She was born
December 10, 1734; died April 22, Somerfby Gilman fettled
in Gilmanton, November 10, 1764, on lot No. 33, firft range of forty
acres. Before bringing his family Capt. Gilman had raifed the frame of
his houfe, at which time the women were obliged to affit, as there were
not enough men. His was the firft wheel conveyance that had paffed
over a new road then juft completed from the town line, and as he was
defcending Garren Hill, the cart was upfet, and all the crockery he had
brought from Exeter was broken. He was Capuin in the French War,
was afterwards active in procuring foldiers in the Revolution, was Chair-
man of the Board of Sele@tmen in 1768, and was influential in erefting
a Congregational meeting-houfe and calling a paftor. He was moderator
of the firft town meeting in Gilmanton, July 31, 1766, and his name
frequently occurs on the town records in conneftion with commiffions
of truft.* .

103. Samael.

104. Bartbelomerw (212), died at Wells, Maine, O&ober, 1773.
He married Eunice, eldeft daughter of Jofeph Sayer, who was born in
1744 ; died April 25, 1775, and was buried at Wells,

105. Fraucis.

106, Natbaniel (213), was a phyfician, and mamed a Treadwell of
Portfmouth. '

107. Elizabeth,

108. Abigail, born September 21, 1738,

Children of NATHANIEL GILMAN (60) and Wife.

109. Zabitha, born July 21, 1726. She married, in 1743, Samuel
(76}, fon of John and Elizabeth (Hale) Gilman.
110. Sarab, born February 14, 1727; died July, 1729.

.® Hiflory of Gilmasnten, page 336, 7, and other places.
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Children of DANIEL GILMAN (100) and Wife.

190. James, of Brentwood, who married a daughter of Theophilus
Gilman. : :
191. Elizabeth, who never married. '
192. Mary, who never married.

\ Children of *N1cHoLAs GILMAN (101) and Wife.

« *193. Jobu Tayler (290), born December 19, 1753 ; died Augoft 31,
1828 ; married, fir/?, Dcborah, daughter of General Nathaniel Folfom,
who was born in 1753, and died February 20, 1791 ; fecond, Mrs, '
Mary Adams, who was born in 1751 ; died O&tober 1 S, 1812 third, |
Charlotte Hamilton.

John Taylor Gilman was brought up with no mere education than the
common fchools of New England afforded at the time. He followed
the purfuit of fhip building, in conneftion with navigation, trade, and
agricalture,

One of his firft fteps, as he came upon the fage of manhood, was to
march with all the alacrity of a youthful volunteer, on the exciting news .
of the battle of Lexington, April 20, 1775. The news came to Exeter
at day-break; the company flept that night at Andover, and encamped |
the next noon on Cambridge Common, near the fpot on which General |
Wifhington flood when he took command of the Federal forces on the
fecond of July following.

The Declaration of Independence was brought by exprefs to Exeter
in July, 1776. It was read by the fubjet of this fketch to an affem-
blage of his fellow citizens, who liftened with unutterable emotion. M.
Gilman's own mind being at one moment fo tranfported with_ the feclings
infpired by the great event, as to render him for a Little time incapable of
proceeding with the reading.*

* Hipory of New Homppire, by Joha M. Whiton, Coacord, 1834. Page 134.
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 Mr. Gilman afterwards a&ted as Commiffary in fupplying the three
regiments furnithed by the State of New Hampthire, though he was
principally employed in his duties as aflitant to his father, who was the
Colonel of a regiment at Cambridge.

In 1779 he was clefted a member of the New Hampthire Legllhtnre,;

and in 1780 was chofen from that body to ferve upon the Committee of
Safety, which continued in fefion during the Revolution, and of which
Hon. Jofeph Gilman (118) was chairman. The years 1779 and 1780

are remembered flill by fome as the ““dark days.” The crops of the

farmers had been unfavorable, and diftres and deftitution pervaded the .|

srmy, No department poflefled money or credit. Everything looked
difcouraging. In this ftate of affairs 2 Convention of delegates from the
New England States and New York was called to affemble at Hartford,
Conneéticut. Mr. Gilman was the fole delegate from New Hampthire
on this vccafion, and his fervices met the approbation of the body which
he feprefenwd. He made his journey on horfcback, and was gone fix
weeks. There was not money enough in the Treafury at the time to
bear the expenfes of this trip,

Mr. Gilman was ele@ed to the firlt Federal Congrefs as a fucceflor to
General Sullivan in 1781, and was recle@ted the fucceeding year. In
1782 he was the youngeft man in Congrefs, and had the honor of {peak-

- ing the voice of New Hampihire in the memorable declaration that they

would conclude no peace, but profecute the war with vigor uatil, by the
blefling of God, a peace could be honorably and fatisfactorily accom-
plilhed. He alfo took a ftrong ftand in favor of mamuuung our bound-
aries and fitheries to their utmoft extent.

Immediately after the reception of the preliminary articles of peace,
he was recalled to his home by the death of his beloved and tenderly la-

mented father, which occurred April 7, 1783, and in the month of June |
following he was chofen his fucceflor as Treafurer of the State. In this

refponfible office he was continued, by fucceffive reelections, until he was

" appointed one of the three Commiffioners to fettle the war accounts of

the feveral States. His duties in conjunction with General Irvine and

Mr. Baldwin of Georgia were very laborious. Ill health at one time

o)
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induced him to tender his refignation, but he was perfiaded by General
Wathington to continue his labors for a while longer. On his final
refignation he was rechofen Treafurer, which office he held until he was
called to affume that of chief magiftrate of New Hampthire.

The new Conftitution eftablifhed, or rather reftored, the office of :

Governor, and Prefident Bartlett, who held office under the former

fyftem, was clefted to the fame pofition the firft year. His health, how-

ever, failed, and he joined in the general defire for Mr. Gilman, who
was accordingly cle@ted by a proportion of four-fifths of the votes.
He was the firft Governor of New Hampthire to exercife the veto power.
He was always a conftant and cordial fupporter of the policy of Prefi-
dent Wathington, and of the meafures of his adminiftraion. He

feconded by his official influence the fyftem begun by the general govern-
ment for the defence of our expofed feaboard. He called the attention |
of the Legiflature to the neceffity of properly fecuring and ftrengthening .

the harbor of Portfmouth, and attached great importance to the efficient
difcipline and reorganization of the militia.

George Wathington retired from the Prefidency of the United Statcs,
and was fucceeded by John Adams. A diverfity of opinion prevailed in
New Hampfhire during the earlier years of this adminiftration. The
Senate in au addrefs to Governor Gilman, faid: *“We have long bcheld
with approbation the decifion and franknefs with which your Excellency
has publicly advocated thofe political fentiments, which, it is our belief,
naturally refult from an informed mind, and an upright heart.” Identi-
fied as he was, however, with the exifting ftate of things, he prefented a
perfonal obftacle to the progreffive triumph of the conflicting opinions
then prevailing, and the oppofing political tide—in the language of his
fon-in-law, Hon. Charles S. Davies, of Portland, Maine — ‘‘ gradually
rofe higher and higher, until it fubmerged even &is head. He was
annually reelefted by a conftantly decreafing vote, until 1805 witnefled
the downfall of the Federa/, and the mumph of the Republican party, '
and Hon. John Langdon was chofen Governor.” Mr. Gilman had held |
the office eleven fucceffive ycars. i

Mr. Gilman afterward reprefented Exeter in the Legiflature one year.
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At the clofe of Mr. Madifon’s firft term his name was placed on the
clectoral ticket, which gave its vote for DeWitt Clinton for Prefident in -
1812. In 1813 he was again clefted to the Chief Magiftracy, with a |
legiflature of congenial political fentiment. So engrofiing was the intereft
felt at this clefion, that among more than 24,000 ballots caft, there was not |
one fcattering vote — there being but two candidates in the field. Upon :
afluming the reins of government he appointed Jeremiah Mafon, Attorney |
Genenal, an office which he *thought Daniel Webfter fit for,” but for |
which the Council voted three out of five he-was “not compctent!”v
The defencelefs condition of Portfmouth, with feveral United States fhips
and much property in her port, called forth the energies and refources of
the Governor, but he always found means to anfwer fatisfactorily to theu-
calls, and provide for their prote&ion.

The cclebrated Hartford Convention affembled December 15th, 1814,
and thoogh Governor Gilman entertained 2 uniform and exprefled belief
in the purity of intention of its diftinguithed projeftors, he declined to ;
fend delegates to it, to confult his Council about it, or to convoke the
Legiflature without the advice of the Council. His private opinions
were oppofed to war, bat when it was brought upon the nation, the
fpirit of 1776 was aroufed in him, and he marked out and purfued his
own courfe faithfully to the end.

Upon his recle@tion the third year of his fecond period of oﬁcc,
Governor Gilman had the fatisfaltion of receiving from the Legiflature
gratifying expreffions of favorable regard, and of approbation for the
manner in which he had performed the duties of his office. This was
the laft term of his official life. He had been cleven years fucceflively
cleted Governor, and afterwards three, making a term of office longer
than that of any of his predeceflors or fucceflors. ‘

For a long time Governor Gilman was a Truftee of Dartmouth Col-
lege, and took a great intereft in the profperity of that inftitution. He
gave the beautiful fite of ground upon which Phillips’ Exeter Academy
now ftands, and ever felt an affe&ionate concern for its welfare, and
cherifhed the warmeft and livelieft intereft in the improvement and fuccefs
of its pupils.
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The latter part of his life was in that retirement which his many
public duties and long years of official life had not made uncongenial to
him, in the rural occupations which he loved, and in the cultivation of
the focial relations. Thus he enjoyed the remnant of his life, rich in the
memories of the paft. He loved to dwell upon the days of Wathington, |
“when New Hampthire ftood fhoulder to fhoulder with her fifter New |
England States in fupport of his auguft and beneficent adminiftration.”

In the faith of a true Chriftian, Governor John Tayior Gilman was
gathered to his fathers on the 31t day of Auguft, 1828. From him no‘

__male defcendant now bears the honored name, but many ycars will roll
away ere his name fhall be forgotten in Exeter, or ceafe to be pro-
nounced with refpe& and honor in the State of New Hampthire.

The above is derived almoft verbatim from an addrefs delivered by
Hon. Charles S. Davfc’s, of Portland, Maine, before the New Hampfhire
Hiftorical Society, on the one hundredth anniverfary of Governor Gil-
man’s binth, at Exeter, New Hamptfhire.

£ver94. Nickolas, born Augult 3, 1755 ; died May 2, 1814. He was
.2 prominent man in the public affairs of his Stte, and of the United
States. He entered the army at the age of twenty-one years, as Adjutant
of Colonel Alexander Scammell’s regiment of the New Hampthire line,
and ferved with diftin&tion until the fufpenfion of hoftilities. In 1778
he was promoted to a captaincy, and when Col. Scammell was made
Adjutant General, Capt. Gilman was appointed affiftant in that depart-
ment. He was for fome time a member of General Wathington’s mili-
tary family, and was employed by him as Deputy Adjutant General, to
take account of the prifoners captured upon the furrender of Lord Corn-
wallis at Yorktown.

A copy of this account, in lhc handwriting of Hon. Nicholas Gilman,
is now in the poffeflion of Dr, John Taylor Gilman (302) of Portland,
Me. Dr. Gilman alfo owns the commiffion of Nicholas Gilman, as
Captain in the regular army, which bears the autographs of Thomas
McKean, as Prefident of Congrefs, and of Jofeph Carleton, Secretary of
the Board of War. The fame gentleman alfo owns the commiffion of
Nicholas Gilman, as Adjutant, bearing the well-known autograph of John'
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Hancock. He has alfo a letter from Alexander Hamilton, franked by
Thomas Jefferfon, regretting the refignation of Hon. Nicholas Gilman as
Commiffioner of Loans for the State of New Hampthire.

He is faid to have been the firft to demonftrate the value of the
Congrefs Spring at Saratoga, New York, which has fince Lecome fo
celebrated, but the bafis of the claim is not known to the writer.* Dr.
Samuel Tenney (159) is alfo reported to have made careful inveftigations
on this fubjeét. : :

Mr. Gilman was a delegate from his native State to the Continental

Congrefs from 1786 to 1788. He reprefented New Hampfhire alfo in
the Convention which met at Philadelphia in 1787 to frame a Conftitu-
tion for the United States. The Committee reported the prefent Confti-
tution the feventeenth of September, and it was figned by the members
of the Convention. . The next day Mr. Gilman wrote the following let-
ter to Hon. Jofeph Gilman (118):

: Pbiladelpbia, September 18, 1787.
Dexr Sir:

The important bufinefs of the Convention being clofed, the Secretary
fet off this morning to prefent Congrefs with a report of their proceed-
ings, which I hope will come before the States in the manner diretted ;

but as fome time muft neceffarily elapfe before that can take place, I do’

myfelf the pleafure to tranfmit the enclofed papers for your private fatif-
faQion forbearing all comments on the plan but that it is the belk that
could meet the unanimous concurrence of ‘the States in Convention j —
it was done by bargain and Compromife — yet, — notwithftanding its
imperfe&tions, on the adoption of it depends (in my feeble judgment)
whether we fhall become a refpe@able nation, or a people torn to pieces
by inteftine commotions, and rendered contemptible for ages.

Pleale prefent my moft refpeétful regards to Mrs. Gilman — my love to

® On this point fee the Hend-book of Sararsga, p. §3. Albany, J. Munfell.
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my friend Tenny & Coufin Ben: of whofe return I was very glad to

hear.
I am with the greateft Refpe&t
Dr Sir
Your moft obedient and
Humble Servant -
Nich: Gilman.
Hon'le Jofeph Gilman, Efg". . - l

|

After the adoption of the Conftitution, Nicholas Gilman was fent as
2 Reprefentative of New Hampthire in the United States Congrefs from
1789 to 1797. He was a man of decds rather than words, and while
it appears that he attended carefully to his duties, he fpoke very litde,

" though he always depofited his vote on the queftions before the body. :
In 1805 he was clefted a member of the United States Senate, and
continued a member during the remainder of his life. He was one
of the Prefidential electors in 1793, when Wathington and Adams were
elefted, and in 1797, when Adams and Jefferfon were clefted. He was
alfo one of the State Councillors.

In 1780 Mr. Gilman was urged by Major General Amold to accept
an appointment onder him, but his taftes led him to prefer a&tive life in
the ficld if he fhould enter a military carecr. The following letter on
this fubje&t is copied from the original, now a part of the valuable Zom-

linfon Colleétion, owned by the Mercantile Library Affociation, of New |
York City. :
Tean Neck Auguft 28" *8o.
Dear Sir:— ST
I have to acknowledge the rect. of yours of the 25th 9 Exprefs —

but am unhappy, that feveral circumftances are fo obftinately combined
‘to countera& my wifhes and difappoint your expeitations. A long and
tedious fervitude in the Orderly Office, a continual round of the fame
mechanical bufinefs, and many other confiderations has rendered the
duties of the office difagreeable in a high degree ; that I fhould be glcafcd ;
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with the Idea of ferving General Amold provided my appointment could !
be a pofitive one, and the General fhould find himfelf able to command
in the ficld — the latter obje&ion in this critical Statc of affairs has great
weight — If I fhould come into your family and be confined in the dreary
wildernefs of the highlands while our operations are going on againft the
City, which poffibly may be the cafc, my fituation would be as diftrefing
as that of Fabius M: when he had recourfe to the flaming cattle.

As matters have gone I am forry the appointment was offered measI
fear it has prevented the Generals applying to another perfon and think
you muft be in great want of affiftance.

_If I can render you any fervice in my prefent ftation, fhall be happy
to do it, as I think to continue here a few months longer and then to feck
a new mode of life.

Be pleafed to make my Comp® to Maj* Franks
& believe me to be with fincere regard

Dear Sir
. Your moft obt Servant :
o N. Gilmas.
Addrefled
Private.
Col. Richard Varick
Secy to M. General Amold.
. Robinfon Houfe.

Endorfed — :

« From Cap® Gilman, Augt. 28, 1780 — Anfd. 51£t.”

195. Daniel, born February 22, 1758 died July 27, 1758.

196. * Natbaniel (295), born November 10, 1759 ; died at Exeter,
N. H., January 26, 1847, He married, jirff, December 29, 1785,
Abigail, daughter of Rev. Woodbridge Odlin, who was born in 1768 ;
died Avgut 10, 1796 ; fecend, Dorothy, daughter of Nathaniel Folfom
of Portfmouth, who was born March 25, 1775, and died February 23, :
1859. A writer in Excter fays of him: ‘He was a2 man too well
known in this community, and too univerfally reverenced and beloved, to I
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need an culogy. As a fhockof corn cometh in, in its feafon, he has gone
to his grave in a good old age, and been gathered to his fathers.  * ¢
Col. Gilman was fucceffor to his father in the Treafury department—
Continental Loan officc— as early as 1783 ; a member of the State Senate
in 1795 and 1802 Reprefentative in 1804 ; and State Treafurer
from 1805 to 1814 inclufive, exclufive of 1809 and 1810. He was
repeatedly folicited to accept other political pofitions, but uniformly de-
clined. Among the anceftors of Col. Gilman, was Edmund Greenleaf,
Henry Somerby, and Nathaniel Clark of Newbuary ; Robert Lord, and
Miajor General Dennifon of Ipfwich; Prefident Rogers of Harvard
College, and through him John Rogers, the martyr ; Governor Thomas
Dudley of Maffachufetts, and ‘Governor Edward Winflow of the Ply-
mouth Colony.’ _

197. «Elizabeth, born March 12, 1763 ; died Apiil 1, 1840. She
married, fir/#f, Dudley Odlin, by whom fhe had Elizabeth, Abby, Wood-
bridge, Peter, and Caroline Odlin ; fecond, Jofeph Smith Gilman (924),
of Newmarket, who died September 27, 1826, aged fixty-five years.
By her fecond hufband fhe had: Elizabeth Ann Tayler, born July 6,
1797 ; married, July 1, 1824, Stephen L. Gordon, and is now living in
Exeter; Mary Taylr, born May 6, 1806 ; married, Auguft 27, 1732,
Charles Connor, and is now living in Exeter. Jofeph Smith Gilman
was a fon of Col. Ifrac! Gilman of Newmarket, who died Wednefday,
February 20, 1777, aged 47 years. He was a fon of Capuain Ifrael
Gilman. Tbe State Fournal, or the New Hampjbire Gazette and
Tuefday’s Liberty . Advertifer, publifhed at Excter, March 12, 1777,
fpoke of Col. Ifracl Gilman as follows: ‘

¢ Tho’ the Public have great Reafon to regret the Lofs of fo worthy
a Man ; the People of this Place have the greatet Caufc to lament him, |
to whom he had endeared himfelf by a Series of kind and benevolent ‘.
Behaviour from his Youth. _
~ Few, if any in this Town have paffed more Employments to better
 Satisfaltion,

When very young he was honoured with s Command in the Militia
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here, and afterwards with feveral Preferments, which he fuftained with
fatisfa&ion to his Inferiours as well as Superiours.

He was early in Life chofen to reprefent this Town in General
Affembly, and had a Commiffion of the Peace; the Truth and-Duty of
which he difcharged with Fidelity and to Satisfadtion ; untill the late
difficulties arofe between America & Great Britain, at which Time that
Phylanthrophy which had always appeared confpicuous in his Life, and

ey a Confcientioufnefs of the Juftice of our great Caufe, made him take an
. a&tive Partin Favour of his much injured Country. Whereby he as well
as & number of worthy Charadters in the Provinces fell ynder the difpleaf-
ure of the then Commander-in-Chief. From that Time he lived a !
_ private Life, untll he was roafed from the Enjoyment of an eafy Fortune, |
and the Endearments of domeftic Happinefs, by the alarming Cries of ?
his bleeding Country-men at Lexington. He then accepted a Lieut.
Colonel’s Commiffion in the Service of the United Colonies, and ap-
peared as fuch -in the Battle on Bunker’s Hill, and on other occafions,
and in which Service he continued untill within a few, months of his
Death, when his declining State of Health rendered him incapable of any
farther Service ; but to the Laft he had the Comfort of refleting with
Satisfattion upon the Part he had a&ed for his diftreffled Country. In
his laft Ilinefs he exprefled himfelf with humble Confidence in GOD into
whofe Hands he refignedly committed himfelf, and in the Faith of our
glorious Redeemer, gave up his Breath, to the great Grief of the tender
and pleafant Companion of his Life ; a2 numerous and promifing Of-
fpring, his kind and affe&tionate Kindred, and forrowful Neighbourhood,
to whom he had fo much endeared himfclf, as a kind loving Hufband, an
indulgent and tender Parent, and affe@tionatc Brother, and benevolent
- Friend.”

Col. Ifrael Gilman was the eldeft fon of Captain Ifrael Gilman and
Hannah, dsughter of Jofeph Smith. - Captain Ifracl was a2 fon of Cap-
tain Jeremiah Gilman of Newmarket, who was born Aoguft 31, 1660,

-and married Mary Wiggin. They were both living in 1717, but when
they died is not known. Captain Jeremiah Gilman was the fecond fon
P
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.of Mofes Gilman (18), and was living as late as 1729, foron the 1oth !,
of December of that year he made a deed to his fon Ezekial.

198. Samuel, born March 10, 1766 ; died April 8, 1796.

199. Daniel, born May 22, 1770; died January 8. 1804.

200, JFofeph, born May 12, 1772 ; died May 22, 1772.

Chilgren of SOMERSBY GILMAN (102) and Wife.

© 201, Samuel, born O&ober 10, 1756 ; died Avguft 22, 1782.

" 202, 705». born July 11, 1757 ; died January 24, 1760. i
203. -Sarab, born January 5, 1760 ; died in 1765. :
204. Abigail, born July 1, 1761 ; died in 1766.

205. Natbaniel, born April 25, 1763 ; died November 6, 1790.

206. Daniel (306), born in Gilmanton, February 6, 1765 ; married,
June 16, 1788, Sarah Richardfon, who was born January 2, 1763, and
died September 24, 1818. Daniel Gilman died O&ober 14, 1849.

207. Nicbolas, born November 11, 1767 ; died April 15, 1780.

208. Somer/By, born Augutt 9, 1768 ; died January 31, 1769.

209. Bartholomesw. :

210. Jofeph, born November g, 1771.

211. Mary, born May 18, 1774 ; died March 10, 1791

Child of BARTHOLOMEW GILMAN (104) and Wife.

212, Ebenezer, born in 1772 ; died unmarried, at Wells, Maine,
May 16, 1795. He was educated at Phillips, Exeter, Academy.

Children of NATHANIEL GILMAN (106) and Wife.

213. Abigail, married Benjamin Dodge of Portland, Maine.

214. Samuel, lived in Exeter ; never married,

215. Natbaniel Waldren (3| 3), born in 1788 ; died Septcmbcr 9
1854, and was buried at Excter. He was a merchant, and married,
Jirft, a Rundlett ; fecond, 3 Northwood,
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Children of TrisTRAM GILMAN (117) and Wife.

216. Jofeph (317), born at North Yarmouth, Maine, February 26, '

1772 ; died at -Wells, Maine, January 4, 1847 ; married, frf?, April,
1795, Hannah, daughter of Rev. Daniel Little* of Kennebunk, Maine,
who was born in 1769, and died Auguft 20, 1801. He married, fecond,
‘January 24, 1805, Hannah, daughter of Captain John Grant of Kenne-
bunk, who died September 4, 1849.

After receiving an ‘academic education at Phillips Academy, Mr. Gil-
man ftudied medicine, and at an early age began to praftice in the town
of Wells, where he continued in the exercife of his profeflion until laid
afide by his laft ilinefs, a few months prior to his death. In this place
‘he won the efteem of all claffes by kindly fympathy for diftrefs, as
well as by his many eftimable perfonal traits. He was acknowledged by
his brethren of the profeflion as a -fuccefsful practitioner, and for feveral
years he was Prefident of the Medical Society of Maine. His efforts
did not terminace with the exercife of his profefion. He was a man of
general philanthropy, and every thing around him which promifed to ad-
vance the beft good of the people, received from him a fhare of attention.
The caufes of education, temperance, and of found morality, found in Dr.
Gilman an unflinching advocate, and in the bufinefs of the town and
county he filled a large and important place, and in thofc departments
his lofs was deeply felt, and mott fincerely mourned.

In the year 1791 there occurred in North Yarmouth, under the minif- |

try of his father, one of the moft remarkable revivals of religion that has

ever been known in the State. At that time Dr. Gilman, then twenty
years of age, was ferioufly affeted; and was led ultimately to make a
public profeffion of his faith. From that profeflion he never fwerved,
but held the truths he firft embraced with a firmer and ficadier hand to
the clofe of ife. In doftrine he was a Calvinit. He held the office of

® Sce Hifory and Defeription of New England, by Coolidge & Mansfield, Vol. I,
page 175. :
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" office he difcharged with honorable fidelity and capability. In 1819 he

~ Maine, and he was alfo a member of the Legiflature of that State from

" verfity in 1802. June 7, 1809, he was ordained as the third paftor of
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. PR ¢ .
Cbildren of *JouN T AvLorR GILMAN (193) and Wives.

290. Jebn Tayler, born 1779; was graduated at Dartmouth College
in 1796 ; died at Charlefton, South Carclina, February 21, 1808. His -
remains are interred in the éemetery of the Unitarian church in Arch-
dale ftrect, Charlefton, S. C.

201.°4nx Taylor, married, in 1807, the late Hon. Nicholas Emery
of Portland, Me. Mr. Emery’s anceftors came from England in 1635.
He was fired for college at Exeter Academy, and was graduated at
Dartmouth College in 1795. In 1834 he was appointed one of the
Judges of the Supreme Court of Maine, the high funétions of which

was 1 member of the convention which framed the Conftitution of

1820 to 1822, when: the ftatute laws were revifed and modified. Thus
for half a century he filled 1 large fpace in the affairs of the community.
He was prudent, fagacious, and courteous, refpefted and trufted in private
life, and highly honored on the bench and at the bar. Mr. Emery was
born September 4, 1776; and died Aoguft 24, 1861.

292.° Dersthy, who died in 1831. She married, May 15, 1810,
Rev. Ichabod Nichols, S. T.D., of Portland, Maine. He was born at
Pordmounth, N. H., July 5, 1784, and was graduated ac Harvard Uni-

the firft church in Porland, and continoed to hold that pofition for forty-
nine years. OF his predeceflors, one, Dr. Thomas Smith, had held the
office fixty-cight years, and the fecond, Dr. Samuel Deane, for fifty years,

* Dr. Nichols received the degree of D.D.; from Bowdoin College in

1821, and that of S. T. D. from Harvard in 1831. After a long and |

_ valusble Life, he died in Cambridge, Maflachufetts, January 2, 1859.

One of his fons is 2 phyfician in Bofton, and the other a clergyman in
Saco, Maine.

393, + Mary, born in 1786 ; died July 16, 1813; married Jofeph
Green Cogfwell, LL. D., the late fuperintendent of the Aftor Library in
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New York city. Mr. Cogfwell was born in Ipfwich, Mafs., about 1790,
was graduated at Harvard in 1806, purfued his ftudies firft under Hon.
Fither Ames, and afterwards in company with his friends George Ticknor
and Edward Everett, at Gottingen and other German univerfities. He
was fubfequently librarian of Harvard, and profeffor of Mineralogy.
In conneétion with Hon. George Bancroft, he founded, and for fome years
conduéted, the well known Round Hill School at Northampton, Maffachu-
fetts, the plan of which was fuggefted by his obfervations of the Englifh
and German fchools. During the laft years of the life of the late. John
Jacob Aftor, Mr. Cogfwell was in daily intercourfe with him, living with
him as a friend and companion. He was feleted to carry out Mr.
Aftor’s defigns in the library which was fubfequently founded by that
gendeman in New York city, which Mr. Cogfwell accomplithed with
great honor to himfelf. ,

294. ' Elizabeth, who married Hon. Charles S. Daveis, a diﬁingui(hea
lawyer of Portland, Maine.

Children g/‘-NATHAnxni. GiLMAN (196) and ”’iw:.<(-}.~$.

295. Framces, born Scptember 11, 1787; died April 7, 1821
married Colonel John Rogers, cathier of a bank at Exeter,
296. * Abigail, born December 10, 17893 died February 11, 1860 ;
married, April 8, 1818, William Perry, M.D., of Exeter. They had
«Caroline Fraxces, born December 11, 1820, ; married Theodore H.
Jewett of South Berwick, Maine, and have Mary Rice, born June 18,
1847, Sarah Ome, born September 3, 1849, and Caroline Augufta, born
December 6, 1855 ; William Gilmay, born July 21, 1833, married

&b Morfe Fifk of Concord, N. H., and have Frances Fik, born |

December 30, 1861.; Abby Gilman, born November 14, 1824 ; died

Oéober 18, 1868 ; married Francis A. Fifk of Concord, N. H., and '

fad Mary Walker, born January 30, 1850, Frank Walker, born Septem-

ber 19, 1851, William Perry, born December 6, 1853, Nathaniel Gil-
man, born December 1, 1857, died O&ober, 1860, Abby Gilman, born '

April 19, 1862, Harry Tarlton, born O&ober 14, 1864, and John

b A

i .
i i s

2

B s o




